

FILED
07-23-2024
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

STATE OF WISCONSIN
IN SUPREME COURT

Case No. 2024AP0232

KENNETH BROWN,

Plaintiff -Respondent-Cross-Appellant,

v.

WISCONSIN ELECTIONS
COMMISSION,

Defendant-Co-Appellant-Cross-Respondent,

TARA McMENAMIN,

Defendant-Appellant-Cross-Respondent,

WISCONSIN ALLIANCE FOR RETIRED AMERICANS,
BLACK LEADERS ORGANIZING FOR COMMUNITIES,
and DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE,

Intervenors-Co-Appellants-Cross-Respondents.

ON APPEAL FROM A FINAL ORDER OF THE RACINE
COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, THE HONORABLE EUGENE
A. GASIORKEWICZ, PRESIDING

COMBINED BRIEF OF
APPELLANT-CROSS-RESPONDENT
WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

GABE JOHNSON-KARP
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1084731

STEVEN C. KILPATRICK
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1025452

CHARLOTTE GIBSON
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1038845

Attorneys for Defendant-Co-
Appellant-Cross-Respondent
Wisconsin Elections Commission

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 267-8904 (GJK)
(608) 266-1792 (SCK)
(608) 957-5218 (CG)
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)
johnsonkarp@doj.state.wi.us
kilpatricksc@doj.state.wi.us
gibsoncj@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. Brown lacks standing for two separate reasons, neither of which he adequately addresses.....	11
A. Brown lacks standing because he alleges no direct, personal injury.	12
1. Wis. Stat. § 5.06 does not afford voters standing to obtain judicial review anytime the Commission declines to adopt the voter’s beliefs about election laws.....	13
2. Standing does not rest on judicial policy or zealous advocacy.....	14
3. Brown identifies no direct, personal injury and instead relies on generalized grievances about witnessing alleged misadministration of government.....	15
B. Brown also is not “aggrieved” as necessary to support statutory standing under Wis. Stat. § 5.06(8).	18
1. Brown does not address how Wis. Stat. § 6.855 protects, recognizes, or regulates any of his interests.....	18

- 2. Brown provides no reason to depart from *Friends*..... 19
- 3. Brown misconstrues multiple components of Wis. Stat. § 5.06. 21
- 4. Requiring Brown to have standing will not render Wis. Stat. § 5.06(8) a “nullity,” “subvert this Court’s authority,” or “eviscerate review” of Commission decisions..... 23
- II. The Commission reasonably declined to issue Clerk McMenamín a noncompliance order regarding alleged violations of Wis. Stat. § 6.855..... 25
 - A. The Commission reasonably declined to issue a noncompliance order against Clerk McMenamín based on her choices of alternate in-person absentee voting sites..... 25
 - 1. The Commission reasonably interpreted the plain language of Wis. Stat. § 6.855(1), including relevant surrounding language..... 26
 - 2. Brown relies entirely on legislative history, but identifies no statutory ambiguity that would justify such reliance, and the history supports the Commission’s reading, in any case. 28

3. Brown’s ward-based idea makes no sense and would be unworkable..... 31

4. Brown’s theory would run afoul of the federal court decisions in *One Wisconsin Institute* and *Luft*. 32

B. The Commission reasonably determined that Clerk McMenamín did not violate election statutes in utilizing a mobile voting unit. 35

1. Nothing in Wis. Stat. § 6.855 or other elections statutes prohibited Clerk McMenamín from using the mobile voting unit..... 35

2. The circuit court’s search in the statutes for explicit permission for the mobile voting unit ran afoul of proper interpretive methods for election statutes. 41

CONCLUSION..... 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allen v. Wright,
468 U.S. 737 (1984) 12

Blum v. 1st Auto & Cas. Ins. Co.,
2010 WI 78, 326 Wis. 2d 729, 786 N.W.2d 78..... 16

Bognet v. Sec’y Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,
980 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2020) 17

<i>Brey v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 2022 WI 7, 400 Wis. 2d 417, 970 N.W.2d 1.....	28
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	15, 24
<i>Cornwell Pers. Assocs., Ltd. v. DILHR</i> , 92 Wis. 2d 53, 284 N.W.2d 706 (Ct. App. 1979).....	15–16
<i>Evers v. Marklein</i> , 2024 WI 31	12
<i>FDA v. All. for Hippocratic Med.</i> , 602 U.S. 367 (2024)	15
<i>Feehan v. WEC</i> , 506 F. Supp. 3d 596 (E.D. Wis. 2020)	14, 16–17
<i>Fox v. DHSS</i> , 112 Wis. 2d 514, 334 N.W.2d 532 (1983)	22
<i>Friends of Black River Forest v. Kohler Co.</i> , 2022 WI 52, 402 Wis. 2d 587, 977 N.W.2d 342....	11, <i>passim</i>
<i>Gabler v. Crime Victims Rts. Bd.</i> , 2017 WI 67, 376 Wis. 2d 147, 897 N.W.2d 384.....	12, 14, 24
<i>Hoffman v. Econ. Preferred Ins. Co.</i> , 2000 WI App 22, 232 Wis. 2d 53, 606 N.W.2d 590 (Ct. App. 1999).....	19
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013)	12, <i>passim</i>
<i>In re P.M.</i> , 2024 WI 26.....	27, 28
<i>In re Visitation of Z.E.R.</i> , 225 Wis. 2d 628, 593 N.W.2d 840 (Ct. App. 1999).....	20
<i>Kuechmann v. Sch. Dist. of La Crosse</i> , 170 Wis. 2d 218, 487 N.W.2d 639 (Ct. App. 1992).....	22

<i>Luft v. Evers</i> , 963 F.3d 665 (7th Cir. 2020)	33–34
<i>McConkey v. Van Hollen</i> , 2010 WI 57, 326 Wis. 2d 1, 783 N.W.2d 855.....	14
<i>Murthy v. Missouri</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1972 (2024)	15
<i>Noell v. Am. Design, Inc., Profit Sharing Plan</i> , 764 F.2d 827 (11th Cir.1985)	37
<i>One Wisconsin Inst., Inc. v. Thomsen</i> , 198 F. Supp. 3d 896 (W.D. Wis. 2016).....	33–34
<i>Pierre v. Midland Credit Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 29 F.4th 934 (7th Cir. 2022)	13
<i>Piper v. Jones Dairy Farm</i> , 2020 WI 28, 390 Wis. 2d 762, 940 N.W.2d 701.....	39
<i>Priorities USA v. WEC</i> , 2024 WI 32	16, 41
<i>Serv. Emps. Int’l Union, Loc. 1 v. Vos</i> , 2020 WI 67, 393 Wis. 2d 38, 946 N.W.2d 35.....	12
<i>Sojenhomer LLC v. Village of Egg Harbor</i> , 2024 WI 25, __ Wis. 2d __, 676 N.W.2d 424	29
<i>State ex rel. First Nat. Bank of Wis. Rapids v. M & I Peoples Bank of Coloma</i> , 95 Wis. 2d 303, 290 N.W.2d 321 (1980)	12, 14–15
<i>State ex rel. Kalal v. Cir. Ct. for Dane Cnty.</i> , 2004 WI 58, 271 Wis. 2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 110.....	27
<i>State ex rel. Zignego v. WEC</i> , 2021 WI 32, 396 Wis. 2d 391, 957 N.W.2d 208.....	22, 26
<i>State v. Mason</i> , 2018 WI App 57, 384 Wis. 2d 111, 918 N.W.2d 78.....	20

<i>State v. Mercado</i> , 2021 WI 2, 395 Wis. 2d 296, 953 N.W.2d 337.....	19
<i>State v. Saternus</i> , 127 Wis. 2d 460, 381 N.W.2d 290 (1986)	30
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 2012 WI 59, 341 Wis. 2d 191, 814 N.W.2d 460.....	14
<i>State v. Ziegler</i> , 2012 WI 73, 342 Wis. 2d 256, 816 N.W.2d 238.....	28
<i>Teigen v. WEC</i> , 2022 WI 64, 403 Wis. 2d 607, 976 N.W.2d 519....	15, <i>passim</i>
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021)	13
<i>Union Ins. Co. v. United States</i> , 73 U.S. 759, (1867)	36
<i>United America, LLC v. DOT</i> , 2021 WI 44, 397 Wis. 2d 42, 959 N.W.2d 317.....	39
<i>United States v. Hodge</i> , 321 F.3d 429 (3d Cir. 2003)	37
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 418 U.S. 166 (1974)	24
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	24
<i>Willis v. United States</i> , 719 F.2d 608 (2d Cir. 1983)	37
<i>Wisconsin Voters All. v. Pence</i> , 514 F. Supp. 3d 117 (D.D.C. 2021)	15, 17
<i>Wood v. Raffensperger</i> , 981 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2020).....	17

Constitutional Provisions

Wis. Const. art. VII, § 2 14

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 5.02(13)..... 26

Wis. Stat. § 5.02(15)..... 40

Wis. Stat. § 5.0611, *passim*

Wis. Stat. § 5.06(1)..... 21

Wis. Stat. § 5.06(2)..... 22–23

Wis. Stat. § 5.06(6)..... 13, 23

Wis. Stat. § 5.06(8).....11, *passim*

Wis. Stat. § 5.25(1)..... 39

Wis. Stat. § 5.25(5)(a) 39

Wis. Stat. § 6.85511, *passim*

Wis. Stat. § 6.855(1).....26, *passim*

Wis. Stat. § 6.855(5)..... 34

Wis. Stat. § 6.88(1)..... 36–37

Wis. Stat. § 6.88(2)..... 37

Wis. Stat. § 7.15(1)..... 42

Wis. Stat. § 7.15(2m)..... 40

Wis. Stat. § 10.01(2)(e)..... 40

Wis. Stat. § 11.0101(26)(a)1.–2. 26

Wis. Stat. ch. 227 19

Wis. Stat. § 227.53(1)..... 20
